City of Jeannette
Westmoreland County, PA
110 S 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Jeannette PA 15644 **Phone** 724-527-4000 **Fax** 724-527-4005
www.cityofjeannette.com



## **RESOLUTION 20-08**

## THE RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JEANNETTE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF THE FY 2020 CDBG-CV APPLICATION

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the public interest, that the City of Jeannette, Pennsylvania, receives funds from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania through the Department of Community and Economic Development in accordance with the Community Development Block Grant-Coronavirus Program (CDBG-CV), as part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act [P.L. 116-136]; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jeannette has the legal authority and responsibility under PA Act 179 to apply for CDBG-CV funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jeannette has undertaken a considerable community participation process including informational meetings, hearings and legal notices, all of which culminated in the prioritization of projects and development of a Community Needs Assessment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jeannette is familiar with the requirements of the program, as included in the Statement of Assurances; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jeannette wishes to apply for said funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Jeannette that the Mayor, who is the President of City Council, is authorized to execute the necessary forms, certifications, and documents to submit an application to the Department of Economic and Community Development for Community Development Block Grant-Coronavirus (CDBG-CV) funds for the purposes aforesaid; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, if CDBG-CV funds are determined by the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development to be expended on ineligible program costs or do not meet a national objective, the City Council of the City of Jeannette agrees to repay that proportion deemed ineligible from non-federal sources; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Community Needs Assessment developed in coordination with low- and moderate-income individuals, interested organizations, non-profits and other interested parties through the citizen participation process and municipal information gathering is hereby adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Jeannette, as the chief elected official, is empowered to place his signature, on behalf of the City Council of the City of Jeannette, on the necessary application forms and affix thereto the official seal of the City of Jeannette.

meeting of the City of Jeannette, on this 13th day of August 2020.	
By: Mayor and President of Council	
ATTEST:	
By: City Clerk	
I, Nathan Benjamin Jay Bish, duly qualified City Clerk of the City of Westmoreland, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoi copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the City Council of the City of meeting held May 14, 2020, and said Resolution has been recorded in the minutes and remains in effect as of this date.	ng is a true and correct f Jeannette at a regular
Certified:	
Nathan Benjamin Jay Bish City Clerk	

ENACTED, this Resolution shall become effective upon enactment at the regular City Council